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WILLIAMSON COUNTY
ROAD BOND PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS

CONSTRUCTION SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE/OPEN TO TRAFFIC - AS OF MARCH 2022

Precinct 1

= Pond Springs Road (signal) — Apr 2002

= McNeil Road, Phase 1 — Jan 2005

= McNeil Road, Phase 2 - Feb 2007

= RM 620, Phase 1 - Jan 2009

= Pond Springs Road - Sep 2010

= County Road 174 at Brushy Creek — Jun 2011
= O’Connor Drive Extension — Apr 2012

= King of Kings Crossing — Aug 2012

Avenue Widening — Dec 2018
e Right Turn Lanes — Aug 2019
@St North Drainage Improvements — Anderson Mill - Feb 2020
h Mays Extension- Dec 2020

orest North Drainage Improvements Phase 3 — Jan 2022




WILLIAMSON COUNTY
ROAD BOND PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS

CONSTRUCTION SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE/OPEN TO TRAFFIC - AS OF MARCH 2022

Precinct 2

= RM 1869 at SH 29 (signal) — Aug 2002

= River Bend Oaks — Feb 2003

= County Road 175 — Jun 2003

= County Road 200 - Sep 2003

= Ronald Reagan Blvd, South Ph. 1 — Dec 2004
= County Road 214 - Feb 2005

= County Road 258 — Sep 2006

= San Gabriel Pkwy, Ph. 1 — Feb 2007

= Ronald Reagan B orth Ph. 1 — Mar 2007
= Lakeline Blvd/~ Jul 2007

= USA83 at FM 3405 Traffic Signal — Mar 2010
S 183 at FM 3405 Left Turn Lanes — May 2010
ounty Road 214 Phase 2A - Jan 2011

San Gabriel Parkway Ph. 2 — Oct 2011

US 183 (PTF) — Apr 2012

SH 29 TWLTL Liberty Hill - Dec 2012

= Hero Way - Feb 2013

= County Roads 260/266 — Apr 2013

County Road 277 - Jul 2014

ty Park Road) — Feb 2020

= Ronald Reagan Blvd Wid g (Temporary Signals) at Santa Rita Blvd — Feh



WILLIAMSON COUNTY
ROAD BOND PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS

CONSTRUCTION SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE/OPEN TO TRAFFIC - AS OF MARCH 2022

Precinct 3

= Cedar Hollow at SH 29 (signal) — Aug 2002

= Georgetown Inner Loop Project 2 — Aug 2003

= Georgetown Inner Loop Project 1 — Jun 2004

= Georgetown Inner Loop East Extension — Sep 2004

= County Road 152 Bridge Replacement — Sep 2004

= Inner Loop East (CR 151 to Bus 35) — Oct 2005

= Ronald Reagan Blvd North, Ph. 2 - May 2008

= 12” Water Main Relocation for SH 29 Widening — Jun 2008
= SH29/CR 104, Ph. ul 2008

= |H 35 at SH 29 Tugnarounds (P A
=  SE Inner Loop at FM 1460 — Nov 2009
= County Road”11 (Westinghouse Road) — Jun 2010
Williams Drive — Apr 2011

onald Reagan Blvd. North Phase 3 — Jun 2013
Ronald Reagan Blvd. North Phase 4 — Mar 2014

Madrid Drive Extension — Sep 2014

CR 245 - Sep 2015

IH 35 Northbound Frontage Road (PTF) — Oct 2015

Ronald Reagan North Phase 4 Fencing — Jan 2016

* IH 35 Northbound Frontage Road Driveway (PTF) — Mar 2016
Southwest Bypass Driveways — Aug 2016

RM 620 Phase
Southwest Bypa

ocations — Jun 2020

= Great Oaks Drive Water Line Re
= CR 176 @ RM 2243 - Oct 2020
= Corridor H/Sam Bass Road Interim Signals — May 2021
= Ronald Reagan Boulevard at Silver Spur Boulevard — June 2021
= Ronald Reagan Boulevard at Sun City — June 2021
* |H 35 Ramp Reversals and Frontage Road Conversion — Sept 2021
= O’Connor Drive Traffic Signals — Nov 2021
= Hairy Man Road/Brushy Creek Road Safety Improvements- Dec 2021
= Ronald Reagan Blvd. at IH 35 Bridge Replacement — Dec 2021
3



WILLIAMSON COUNTY
ROAD BOND PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS

CONSTRUCTION SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE/OPEN TO TRAFFIC - AS OF MARCH 2022

Precinct 4

= Bridge Replacements (CR 390, 406 & 427) — Nov 2002
= County Road 368 and 369 — Nov 2002

= County Road 412 — Aug 2003

= County Road 300 and 301 — Dec 2003

= County Road 424 Bridge Replacement — Jan 2004

= Chandler Rd. Extension, Ph. 1 — Mar 2005

= County Road 112, Ph. 1 — Aug 2005
= County Road 137 — Oct 2005

= Limmer Loop, Phr4A ul 2006

= Chandler Rd, Ph.

= Limmer Loop, Ph. 1B — Mar 2008

= Limmer L6op, Ph. 1C — Oct 2008
Section 5B (PTF) — Aug 2010
Chadler Rd, Ph. 3B — Oct 2010

B 79, Section 5A (PTF) — May 2011
M1660 at Landfill Rd. — Sep 2011
Second Street Drainage Improvements — Dec 2011
US 79 Section 3 (PTF) — Jul 2012

Chandler Rd, Ph. 3A — Dec 2012

= Second Street Roadway Improvements — Feb 2013
= County Road 138 — Jun 2013

= County Road 108 — Nov 2013

County Road 170 — Feb 2015

County Road F
= QO’Connor Tra

= County Road 101 - Feb












North Mays Street Extension Phase 1 (Paloma Drive to Oakmont Drive)

Project No. 1810-265 Original Contract Price = $10,775,835.75
Letting Award Notice To Begin Substantial Completion Total Bid Days Total
Proceed Work Completion Certificate Days Added Days
11/14/2018 12/4/2018 1/18/2019 1/28/2019  12/16/2020 410 279 689
Invoice Beginning Ending Days Current Invoiced Current Total % ($ % Time
Number Date Date Charged Invoice Total Retainage Retainage Used Used
1 1/28/2019 1/31/2019 4 $523,139.40 $523,139.40 $58,126.60 $58,126.60 5 1
2 2/1/2019 2/28/2019 28 $2,584.80 $525,724.20 $287.20 $58,413.80 5 5
3 3/1/2019 4/30/2019 61 $102,281.40 $628,005.60 $11,364.60 $69,778.40 6 13
4 5/1/2019 5/31/2019 31 $593,318.74  $1,221,324.34 $65,924.30  $135,702.70 12 18
5 6/1/2019 6/30/2019 30 $188,661.93  $1,409,986.27 $20,962.44  $156,665.14 14 22
6 7/1/2019 7/31/2019 31 $590,007.31  $1,999,993.58 $65,556.37  $222,221.51 19 27
7 8/1/2019 8/31/2019 31 $628,396.35  $2,628,389.93 $69,821.82  $292,043.33 26 31
8 9/1/2019 9/30/2019 30 $2,393,911.61  $5,022,301.54 $265,990.17  $558,033.50 49 36
9 10/1/2019 10/31/2019 31 $724,961.48  $5,747,263.02 $80,551.28  $638,584.78 56 40
10 11/1/2019 11/30/2019 30 $378,890.89  $6,126,153.91 $42,098.99  $680,683.77 59 45
11 12/1/2019 12/31/2019 31 $341,316.16  $6,467,470.07 $37,924.02  $718,607.79 63 49
12 1/1/2020 1/31/2020 31 $258,548.22  $6,726,018.29 $28,727.58  $747,335.37 65 54
13 2/1/2020 2/29/2020 29 $191,886.33  $6,917,904.62 $21,320.70  $768,656.07 67 58
14 3/1/2020 3/31/2020 31 $176,371.44  $7,094,276.06 $19,596.83  $788,252.90 69 62
15 4/1/2020 4/30/2020 30 $395,476.16 ~ $7,489,752.22 $43,941.79  $832,194.69 73 67
16 5/1/2020 5/31/2020 31 $277,797.27  $7,767,549.49 $30,866.36  $863,061.05 75 71
17 6/1/2020 6/30/2020 30 $385,340.38  $8,152,889.87 $42,815.60  $905,876.65 79 75
18 7/1/2020 7/31/2020 31 $418,604.43  $8,571,494.30 $46,511.61  $952,388.26 83 80
19 8/1/2020 8/31/2020 31 $202,731.51  $8,774,225.81 $22,525.72  $974,913.98 85 84
20 9/1/2020 9/30/2020 30 $117,670.32  $8,891,896.13 $13,074.48  $987,988.46 86 89
21 10/1/2020 10/31/2020 31 $305,827.52  $9,197,723.65 $33,980.83 $1,021,969.29 89 93
22 11/1/2020 11/30/2020 30 $190,635.28  $9,388,358.93 $21,181.70 $1,043,150.99 91 98
23 12/1/2020 12/31/2020 16 $338,985.41  $9,727,344.34 $37,665.05 $1,080,816.04 94 100
24 1/1/2021 2/28/2021 0 $165,603.43  $9,892,947.77 $18,400.38 $1,099,216.42 96 100
25 3/1/2021 5/31/2021 0 $1,535,933.64 $11,428,881.41 -$1,099,216.42 $0.00 100 100
26 6/1/2021 12/31/2021 0 $18,800.00 $11,447,681.41 $0.00 $0.00 100 100

3/31/2022 Comments - Processing Change Order and pricing for permanent vegetation and additional Oncor poles.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
01 5/5/2020 $0.00 $0.00

4B: Third Party Accommodation. Third party requested work. This Change Order modifies the contract to require that Chandler Creek, LP, a Delaware limited
partnership (collectively referred to as "Seller") be an additional insured to Capital Excavation's (Contractor) commercial general liability (CGL) insurance policy and tc
their commercial auto liability (Auto Liability) insurance policy. Adding the Seller to the Contractor's insurance was in the terms and conditions of the Real Estate
Contract between the Chandler Creek, LP and Williamson County. The Real Estate Contract was finalized after the plans were completed.

Change Order Number Approved Cost_This CO Total COs
02 5/5/2020 $24,898.11 $ 24,898.11

3F: County Convenience. Additional work desired by the County. This Change Order compensates the Contractor for modifications to Driveway #1 that include raising
the elevation of the driveway to match the current driveway, improving the driveway by adding 6" of flex base to the pavement section, and using higher strength
concrete. The driveway elevation was maintained to minimize the impact of flooding on the driveway access. The improvements were necessary due to the high volume
of heavy truck and trailer traffic that uses the driveway.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
03 10/6/2020 $67,872.45 $ 92,770.56

3F: County Convenience. Additional work desired by the County. This Change Order compensates the Contractor for adding electronic portable changeable message
boards to provide advance notification of the closure of North Mays, from Jeffery Way to Paloma Drive. The Change Order also adds compensation for the removal of
the City of Round Rock Public Safety Training Center sign. Electrical ground boxes and installation of illumination on the Chandler Branch bridge will be added at the
request of Oncor.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
04 10/6/2020 $21,002.40 $ 113,772.96

1A: Design Error or Omission. Incorrect PS&E. This Change Order adds a 24” encasement to the relocation of the new City of Round Rock 12” Water Line A that
crosses the roadway at the north end of the project. The installation of the water line was included in the plans, but the encasement was not. The encasement is required
to protect the water line under the roadway.



Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs

05 2/23/2021 $194,528.81 $ 308,301.77
2G: Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable). This Change Order adds various changes to the project, including the additional cost of hauling embankment material due to
delays in the relocation of existing utilities. 3F: Additional work desired by the County. Pay items were added for electronic changeable message boards that have been
used during road closures at the south end of the project, a driveway on North Mays Street north of the City of Round Rock Public Safety Training Center, and traffic
control devices that were added at the northbound lane drop transition at the north end of the project. 2E: Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). This Change Order
also includes adjustment of existing water valve risers, a manhole in the North Mays Street and Paloma Drive intersection, and a wall along the sidewalk in front of the
City of Round Rock Public Safety Training Center.

Change Order Number Approved Cost_This CO Total COs
6 3/23/2021 $364,733.96 $ 673,035.73

6C: Untimely ROW/Utilities. Utilities not clear. This Change Order adds a pay item to compensate the Contractor for extended project overhead costs caused by
delays to the utility relocation.

Adjusted Price =  $11,448,871.48




Forest North Phase 3

Project No. 3866 Original Contract Price = $4,793,058.15
Letting Award Notice To Begin Substantial Completion Total Bid Days Total
Proceed Work Completion Certificate Days Added Days
4/23/2020 5/5/2020 6/1/2020 6/11/2020 1/7/2022 600 2 602
Invoice Beginning Ending Days Current Invoiced Current Total % ($ % Time
Number Date Date Charged Invoice Total Retainage Retainage Used Used
1 6/11/2020 6/30/2020 20 $162,371.70 $162,371.70 $18,041.30  $18,041.30 4 3
2 7/1/2020 7/31/2020 31 $312,289.20 $474,660.90 $34,698.80 $52,740.10 10 8
3 8/1/2020 8/31/2020 31 $290,125.80 $764,786.70 $32,236.20  $84,976.30 17 14
4 9/1/2020 9/30/2020 30 $287,032.05 $1,051,818.75 $31,892.45 $116,868.75 23 19
5 10/1/2020 10/31/2020 31 $468,464.76  $1,520,283.51 $52,051.64 $168,920.39 33 24
6 11/1/2020 11/30/2020 30 $206,112.42  $1,726,395.93 $22,901.38  $191,821.77 38 29
7 12/1/2020 12/31/2020 31 $311,530.68  $2,037,926.61 $34,614.52  $226,436.29 44 34
8 1/1/2021 1/31/2021 31 $169,934.92  $2,207,861.53 $18,881.66 $245,317.95 48 39
9 2/1/2021 2/28/2021 28 $206,865.00 $2,414,726.53 $22,985.00 $268,302.95 53 44
10 3/1/2021 3/31/2021 31 $214,908.30  $2,629,634.83 $23,878.70  $292,181.65 57 49
11 4/1/2021 4/30/2021 30 $109,026.67 $2,738,661.50 $12,114.07 $304,295.72 60 54
12 5/1/2021 5/31/2021 31 $51,380.93  $2,790,042.43 $5,708.99  $310,004.71 61 59
13 6/1/2021 6/30/2021 30 $132,931.80 $2,922,974.23 $14,770.20  $324,774.91 64 64
14 7/1/2021 7/31/2021 31 $187,562.29  $3,110,536.52 $20,840.26  $345,615.17 68 69
15 8/1/2021 8/31/2021 31 $298,473.57  $3,409,010.09 $33,163.73  $378,778.90 74 74
16 9/1/2021 9/30/2021 30 $443,259.14  $3,852,269.23 -$176,027.89  $202,751.01 79 79
17 10/1/2021 10/31/2021 31 $305,424.55 $4,157,693.78 $16,074.98 $218,825.99 86 84
18 11/1/2021 11/30/2021 30 $349,058.60  $4,506,752.38 $18,371.50 $237,197.49 93 89
19 12/1/2021 12/31/2021 31 $207,174.81  $4,713,927.19 $10,903.94  $248,101.43 97 95
20 1/1/2022 1/31/2022 31 $28,359.87  $4,742,287.06 $1,492.63  $249,594.06 98 100
21 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 28 $7,514.50 $4,749,801.56 $395.50  $249,989.56 98 104
3/31/2022 Comments - Punchlist items are ongoing. Balancing Change Orders are being processed.
Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
01 10/6/2020 $22,353.00 $ 22,353.00

2E: Differing Site Conditions(unforeseeable). Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). This Change Order makes various changes to the City of
Austin (COA) water line layout on Perthshire Street and Broadmeade Avenue in the Braes Valley Zone. 4B: Third Party Accommodation. Third Party requested
work. The cost of this change order is being paid for by the City of Austin and they have reviewed and approved this revision and additional cost.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
02 10/6/2020 $5,017.92 $ 27,370.92

3F: County Convenience. Additional work desired by the County. This Change Order modifies the grate elevation of an existing drop inlet and regrades the ditches
to improve drainage at 9615 Moorberry Street. The drop inlet was installed in a previous Forest North drainage improvement project.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
3 1/12/2021 $ 27,841.45 $ 55,212.37

4B: Third Party Accommodation. Third party requested work. This Change Order adds a new item to pay the Contractor for additional potholing needed to locate
City of Austin (COA) water lines and services in locations not called for in the plans and outside the normal bid item subsidiary potholing. This Change Order also
adds a new item to pay the Contractor to remove and replace mailboxes that are in conflict with COA water line relocations. The City of Austin has agreed to pay
the additional costs associated with these items.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
4 1/12/2021 $ 2,215.00 $ 57,427.37

2E: Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). This Change Order adds two new items to pay the
Contractor to replace a driveway and pipe end treatments located at the intersection of Wisterwood and Broadmeade in the Braes Valley Zone that were impacted
by the installation of the City of Austin 12" water line, per Change Order 1. The City of Austin has agreed to pay the additional cost associated with these items.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
5 1/12/2021 $ 5,117.00 $ 62,544.37

1A: Design Error or Omission. Incorrect PS&E. This Change Order adds two new items for wood fence gates that were not included in the original plans. Wood
fence is shown to be removed and replaced but no items were established to replace wood fence gates encountered within the fence removal areas. 2E: Differing
Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). This Change Order also adds an item to compensate the Contractor for
the cost to relocate a copper water service line on the private side of the water line service at 13013 Stillforest Street. The existing copper water service line is
required to be moved because it is in conflict with proposed storm sewer installation. The County is paying the cost of this Change Order.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
6 3/16/2021 $ 25,200.00 $ 87,744.37

1A: Design Error or Omission. Incorrect PS&E. This Change Order adds an item to pay for 24" RCP 6:1 safety end treatments (SET's). Plan sheet 120 of 201 (SB7
of SB10) calls for the 24" RCP on Chester Forest Street to have 6:1 SET's but no pay items were created to pay for this item on the bid forms.

10



Total COs

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO
7 10/5/2021 $ 30,341.85 $  118,086.22

3F: Additional work desired by the County. County Convenience. This Change Order adds an item to compensate the contractor for a portion of the reconstruction
cost of Queensland Drive. Queensland Drive required reconstruction due in part to the condition of the existing roadway and the impact of the Contractor's

equipment entering and exiting their staging area adjacent to the roadway.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total COs
8 10/5/2021 $ 9,733.37 $  127,819.59

3F: Additional work desired by the County. County Convenience. This Change Order adds a new item to compensate the Contractor to mill and overlay Newberry
Drive in lieu of patching the trenches for the waterline and storm sewer pipe ditchlines.

Change Order Number Approved Cost_This CO Total COs
9 1/19/2022 $  182,754.00 $  310,573.59

3F: Additional work desired by the County. County Convenience. This Change Order provides the interim balancing for the overrun of Contract quantities on the
project paid for by Williamson County. The overruns were a result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in the original plans. Item 400-WCOL1 is being

added to compensate the Contractor for repairs to the existing pavement adjacent to the pipe trench repairs.

Adjusted Price = $5,103,631.74

1"
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Seward Junction Improvements (SH 29 to CR 266 & CR 259 to SH 29)

Project No. 1812-282 Original Contract Price =  $13,270,258.10
Letting Award Notice To Begin Substantial Completion Total Bid Days Total
Proceed Work Completion Certificate Days Added Days
12/19/2018 3/5/2019 4/22/2019 5/2/2019 3/15/2021 600 84 684
Invoice Beginning Ending Days Current Invoiced Current Total % ($ % Time
Number Date Date Charged Invoice Total Retainage Retainage Used Used
1 5/2/2019 6/30/2019 60 $1,138,506.71  $1,138,506.71  $126,500.75  $126,500.75 10 9
2 7/1/2019 7/31/2019 31 $900,193.70  $2,038,700.41  $100,021.52  $226,522.27 18 13
3 8/1/2019 8/31/2019 31 $500,440.00 $2,539,140.41 $55,604.44  $282,126.71 22 18
4 9/1/2019 9/30/2019 30 $781,187.35  $3,320,327.76 $86,798.60  $368,925.31 29 22
5 10/1/2019 10/31/2019 31 $629,436.02  $3,949,763.78 $69,937.33  $438,862.64 34 27
6 11/1/2019 11/30/2019 30 $278,357.53  $4,228,121.31 $30,928.62  $469,791.26 37 31
7 12/1/2019 12/31/2019 31 $499,295.12  $4,727,416.43 $55,477.23  $525,268.49 41 36
8 1/1/2020 1/31/2020 31 $507,587.04  $5,235,003.47 $56,398.56  $581,667.05 45 40
9 2/1/2020 2/29/2020 29 $495,830.37  $5,730,833.84 $55,092.26  $636,759.31 50 44
10 3/1/2020 3/31/2020 31 $1,495,940.26  $7,226,774.10 -$256,402.78  $380,356.53 59 49
11 4/1/2020 4/30/2020 30 $925,168.98  $8,151,943.08 $48,693.11  $429,049.64 67 53
12 5/1/2020 5/31/2020 31 $751,064.06  $8,903,007.14 $39,529.68  $468,579.32 73 58
13 6/1/2020 6/30/2020 30 $728,210.17  $9,631,217.31 $38,326.85  $506,906.17 79 62
14 7/1/2020 7/31/2020 31 $418,630.14 $10,049,847.45 $22,033.17  $528,939.34 82 67
15 8/1/2020 8/31/2020 31 $266,456.21 $10,316,303.66 $14,024.01  $542,963.35 85 71
16 9/1/2020 9/30/2020 30 $216,227.68 $10,532,531.34 $11,380.40  $554,343.75 86 76
17 10/1/2020 10/31/2020 31 $121,663.91 $10,654,195.25 $6,403.38  $560,747.13 87 80
18 11/1/2020 11/30/2020 30 $386,714.53 $11,040,909.78 $20,353.38  $581,100.51 91 85
19 12/1/2020 12/31/2020 31 $188,106.89 $11,229,016.67 $9,900.37  $591,000.88 92 89
20 1/1/2021 1/31/2021 31 $110,227.19 $11,339,243.86 $5,801.43  $596,802.31 93 94
21 2/1/2021 2/28/2021 28 $371,751.27 $11,710,995.13 $19,565.85  $616,368.16 96 98
22 3/1/2021 3/31/2021 15 $167,168.32 $11,878,163.45 $8,798.34  $625,166.50 97 100
23 4/1/2021 4/30/2021 0 $488,109.50 $12,366,272.95 -$372,793.58 $252,372.92 98 100
24 5/1/2021 5/31/2021 0 $3,507.27 $12,369,780.22 $71.57  $252,444.49 98 100
